
PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

1 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS 
1. 2200004704 
Dentons Bingham Greenebaum, LLP  
101 South Fifth Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Legal $40,000.00 Increase by $10,000.00;  
General Funds;  
$125 per hour;  
Provide additional funds to cover 
remaining expenses for FY24. 

Provide funds to review all documentation relating 
Kyle Thompson vs. AOC, Franklin Circuit Court, 
Case Number 21-CI-00033 and provide 
representation for the defendant listed above 
throughout all related proceedings until the matter 
has been resolved. 

 

 

2. 2400000403 
Dentons Bingham Greenebaum, LLP  
101 South Fifth Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 21, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Legal $20,000.00 Increase by $10,000.00;  
General Funds; 
$125 per hour; 
Add funds to cover additional 
expenses for FY24. 

Provide funds to review all documentation relating 
to Grace L. Wilson Marshall v. Fayette Judges 
Brislin, Stein, and Masterton, et al, U.S.D.C. 
SDNY, Case #1:23-cv-0199 and representation 
for AOC throughout all related proceedings until 
the matter has been resolved. 

 

 

 
BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE 
3. 2200000053 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Medical  
Consulting 

$400,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds;  
Add one consultant to the contract. 

Provide funds to review patient records and 
hospital charts obtained in the course of an 
investigation of physicians licensed with the 
Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure, submit 
report of findings, and testify as expert witness if 
necessary. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
4. 2200002944 
Schnabel Engineering, LLC  
11-A Oak Branch Drive  
Greensboro, NC 27407 

May 16, 2022 -  
May 16, 2024 

Engineering $723,400.00 Increase by $238,600.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional design services for 
work as directed by the 
Commonwealth. 

Provide funds for engineering selection services 
for EEC - SODR Clements Lake Dam in 
Morehead, Kentucky.  
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

2 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
5. 2300000073 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Disease 
Testing 

$25,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Replace vendor Base 10 Genetics 
with Plexus DX due to recent 
acquisition. 

Provide funds for multiple, qualified, clinical 
laboratories to provide disease testing to patients 
and staff at Kentucky's long term care facilities, 
children and staff at residential child care facilities, 
as well as other Cabinet for Health and Family 
Services regulated facilities and populations 
approved by the Secretary of the Kentucky 
Cabinet for Health and Family Services. These 
testing services shall provide prevention, 
detection, and infection control of the COVID-19 
disease, resulting in lower rates of disease 
spread, infections, hospitalization, and ultimately 
population death. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
6. 0700006362 
GRW Engineers, Inc.  
801 Corporate Drive  
Lexington, KY 40503 

October 18, 2007 -  
December 16, 2024 

Engineering $25,323.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 16, 2024. 

Provide engineering consultant services for Phase 
I and Phase II roadway design, including the 
preparation of any design studies, surveying 
drainage design, right of way and utility plans, 
traffic control, erosion control, advanced situation 
folders, corps of engineers permit drawings, 
preliminary and final roadway construction plans 
with construction cost estimates on Hawesville 
Cannelton Dam (Ky 69) in Hancock County. 

 

 

7. 1200001639 
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.  
400 East Vine Street, Suite 300  
Lexington, KY 40507 

November 22, 2006 -  
December 01, 2029 

Engineering $181,561.94 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 1, 2029. 

Provide engineering services to perform Phase II 
roadway design, including drainage design, right 
of way plans, construction plans, traffic control 
plans and cost estimates; compile all necessary 
information to submit permit application for all 
identified waste sites on the I-275 AA Connector 
in Campbell County.  
 
Note: This contract is a balance forward and 
replaces PON2 625 060002267. 

 

 

 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

3 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
8. 1400000344 
HDR Engineering, Inc.  
2517 Sir Barton Way  
Lexington, KY 40509 

August 28, 2013 -  
December 01, 2025 

Engineering $415,681.51 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 1, 2025. 

Provide preliminary engineering and final roadway 
design, including the preparation of preliminary 
line and grade plans, drainage design, right of 
way plans, construction plans, traffic control 
plans, cost estimates, and advanced situation 
folders for structural design. Provide engineering 
services to perform geotechnical investigation and 
analysis and structural design on North Drive (KY 
1007) in Christian County. 

 

 

9. 1400000764 
Vaughn & Melton Consulting Engineers 
Kentucky, Incorporated  
P. O. Box 1425  
Middlesboro, KY 40965 

December 06, 2013 -  
June 30, 2024 

Right of Way $77,538.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2024. 

Provide right of way acquisition services for the 
widening of US 421/Kentucky 80 in Clay County. 

 

 

10. 1600000938 
Integrated Engineering  
166 Prosperous Place, Suite 220  
Lexington, KY 40509 

December 01, 2015 -  
December 02, 2024 

Engineering $1,894,186.70 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 2, 2024. 

Assist the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet in 
providing Transportation design services for Local 
Public Agencies administering projects through 
federal aid dollars on an as-needed basis for the 
Statewide LPA General Services agreement. 

 

 

11. 1800000300 
DLZ Kentucky, Inc.  
201 Brighton Park Boulevard  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

September 07, 2012 -  
December 31, 2026 

Engineering $186,667.39 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2026 to complete the 
right-of-way and final design plans for 
US-127 from north bank of the 
Cumberland River to the Jamestown 
Bypass in Russell County. 

Provide Phase II final roadway design. Services to 
include drainage design, right of way plans, 
structure plans, and construction cost estimates. 
Some consideration will be given to the merits of 
minor alignment adjustment through the rugged 
terrain if it is determined to be advantageous to 
the Department for the Phase II Design of US 127 
in Clinton County. 
 
Note: This replaces PON2 6251300000794 due 
to WMB, Inc. being acquired by DLZ Kentucky, 
Inc. on May 25, 2017. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

4 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
12. 1800000901 
Integrated Engineering  
166 Prosperous Place, Suite 220  
Lexington, KY 40509 

November 17, 2017 -  
November 17, 2024 

Engineering $2,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
November 11, 2024. 

Provide design services for a wide variety of 
projects at the direction of the Kentucky 
Transportation Cabinet and various Local Public 
Agencies that have contracted with the Kentucky 
Transportation Cabinet to administer projects 
funded with federal-aid or state dollars under this 
statewide agreement. 

 

 

13. 1800001355 
Strand Associates, Inc.  
325 West Main Street, Suite 710  
Louisville, KY 40202 

February 19, 2018 -  
March 31, 2027 

Engineering $1,115,547.75 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time until 
March 31, 2027 to continue the 
design of KY 1927 (Liberty Road) in 
Fayette County. 

Provide preliminary engineering to extend the 
existing 4-lane on Liberty Road from Graftons Mill 
Lane (MP 1.145) to New Circle Road (MP 0.0) 
and improve the intersection of New Circle Road 
in Fayette County. 

 

 

14. 1800002069 
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.  
3052 Beaumont Centre Circle  
Lexington, KY 40513-1703 

April 19, 2018 -  
June 30, 2025 

Engineering 
Consulting 

$89,153,146.00 Increase by $6,905,115.00;  
Road Funds;  
Provide additional funds for Program 
Management support, GEC Oversight 
efforts for new SW Bridge Delivery 
contracts; construction management 
support to Districts for ongoing 
Bridging KY construction projects; 
and fully fund the Project 
Development efforts of six (6) 
additional bridges assigned during 
the 2022-2024 biennium. 

Provide funds to assist the Department in the 
planning, development management, delivery, 
and oversight of the Bridge Program General 
Engineering Consultant services contract. 

 

 

15. 2000000841 
Garver, LLC  
2525 Harrodsburg Road, Suite 405  
Lexington, KY 40504 

December 06, 2019 -  
October 31, 2024 

Engineering $500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
October 31, 2024. 

Provide funds for airport planning and engineering 
services at public-owned airports throughout the 
Commonwealth on an as-needed basis under this 
statewide agreement. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
16. 2000000850 
Strand Associates, Inc.  
325 West Main Street, Suite 710  
Louisville, KY 40202 

October 18, 2019 -  
November 30, 2026 

Engineering $2,202,033.00 Increase by $9,516.00;  
Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds for traffic 
modeling for the downtown traffic 
circle using VISSIM modeling 
software for a new route and US 62 in 
Nelson County. 

Provide funds for a new route, priority 'pink', as 
identified in the completed connectivity study and 
as identified on attached Project Map as 
"Connector Project Area". Services to include 
preliminary roadway design, preliminary line and 
grade plans, preliminary drainage, preliminary 
structure design, traffic engineering analysis, cost 
estimates, and survey activities to support 
preliminary engineering. Also, provide 
improvements to the existing route, US-62/US-
31E. Services to include a review of the existing 
roadway and intersection conditions and develop 
appropriate alternatives to accommodate existing 
and future traffic conditions in consideration of the 
connectivity study and proposed new route. 

 

 

17. 2100001439 
Bold Pursuits, LLC  
1217 Speculator Court  
Lexington, KY 40514 

December 18, 2020 -  
December 18, 2024 

Appraisal $200,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 18, 2024. 

Provide funds for right-of-way appraisal services 
for proposed highway projects on a statewide 
basis, as needed, for two years under the 
Statewide Right-of-Way Appraisal Services 
agreement. 

 

 

18. 2200001015 
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.  
3052 Beaumont Centre Circle  
Lexington, KY 40513-1703 

November 19, 2021 -  
November 19, 2024 

Traffic 
Forecasting 

$500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
November 19, 2024. 

Provide funds for traffic estimation and forecasting 
transportation planning services on an as-needed 
basis for two years under this statewide 
agreement. 

 

 

19. 2200001027 
HDR Engineering, Inc.  
2517 Sir Barton Way  
Lexington, KY 40509 

November 08, 2021 -  
November 08, 2024 

Engineering $1,500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to  
November 8, 2024. 

Provide funds for design services for a wide 
variety of statewide projects at the direction of the 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet and various 
Local Public Agencies that have contracted with 
Kentucky Transportation to administer projects on 
an as-needed basis for two (2) years under this 
statewide agreement. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
20. 2200001032 
QK4, Inc.  
1046 East Chestnut Street  
Louisville, KY 40204 

November 08, 2021 -  
November 08, 2024 

Engineering $1,500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
November 8, 2024. 

Provide funds for design services for a wide 
variety of statewide projects at the direction of the 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet and various 
Local Public Agencies that have contracted with 
Kentucky Transportation to administer projects on 
an as-needed basis for two (2) years under this 
statewide agreement. 

 

 

21. 2200001038 
Palmer Engineering Company  
400 Shoppers Drive  
Winchester, KY 40392-0747 

November 08, 2021 -  
November 08, 2025 

Engineering $1,500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
November 8, 2025. 

Provide funds for design services for a wide 
variety of statewide projects at the direction of the 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet and various 
Local Public Agencies that have contracted with 
Kentucky Transportation to administer projects on 
an as-needed basis for two (2) years under this 
statewide agreement. 

 

 

22. 2200001262 
Palmer Engineering County  
400 Shoppers Drive  
Winchester, KY 40392-0747 

November 15, 2021 -  
November 30, 2024 

Engineering $1,250,651.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
November 30, 2024 to address 
congestion and improve safety on US 
60 from mile point 12.41 to mile point 
16.37 in Fayette County. 

Provide funds for preliminary roadway design and 
environmental services, including the preparation 
of engineering studies, identification of 
appropriate typical sections, identifying any utility 
impacts, performing drainage design, developing 
dependable cost estimates, and conducting and 
preparing documents for public meetings for US 
60 in Fayette County. 

 

 

23. 2200001263 
HMB Engineers, Inc.  
3 HMB Circle  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

November 15, 2021 -  
June 02, 2025 

Engineering $1,107,389.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 2, 2025. 

Provide funds for preliminary engineering services 
that include, re-examining and refining the 
following:  preferred Phase I alternate, preliminary 
drainage design, cost estimates, and gathering 
any necessary survey for the project area. Also, 
re-evaluate the previously approved EA FONSI 
for the preferred alternate or any alteration made 
to the alignment during Phase I. 

 

 

24. 2200001375 
Baumgardner and Associates, PSC  
P. O. Box 721  
Elizabethtown, KY 42702 

December 14, 2021 -  
December 14, 2024 

Right-of-Way 
Appraisal 

$300,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 14, 2024. 

Provide funds for right-of-way appraisal services 
for proposed highway projects on a statewide 
basis, as-needed, for two years under the 
Statewide Right-of-Way Appraisal Services 
agreement. 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

7 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
25. 2200001377 
Bluegrass Valuation Group, LLC  
366 Waller Avenue, Suite 203  
Lexington, KY 40504 

December 14, 2021 -  
December 14, 2024 

Right-of-Way 
Appraisal 

$300,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provides for an extension of time to 
December 14, 2024. 

Provide funds for right-of-way appraisal services 
for proposed highway projects on a statewide 
basis, as-needed, for two years under the 
Statewide Right-of-Way Appraisal Services 
agreement. 

 

 

26. 2200001378 
Matthew L. Chapman  
4050 Westport Road, Suite 205  
Louisville, KY 40207 

December 14, 2021 -  
December 14, 2024 

Right-of-Way 
Appraisal 

$300,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to  
December 14, 2024. 

Provide funds for right-of-way appraisal services 
for proposed highway projects on a statewide 
basis, as-needed, for two years under the 
Statewide Right-of-Way Appraisal Services 
agreement. 

 

 

27. 2200001382 
J. Michael Jones  
239 South 5th Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

December 14, 2021 -  
December 14, 2024 

Right-of-Way 
Appraisal 

$300,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 14, 2024. 

Provide funds for right-of-way appraisal services 
for proposed highway projects on a statewide 
basis, as-needed, for two years under the 
Statewide Right-of-Way Appraisal Services 
agreement. 

 

 

28. 2200001385 
Bold Pursuits, LLC  
1217 Speculator Court  
Lexington, KY 40514 

December 14, 2021 -  
December 14, 2024 

Right-of-Way 
Appraisal 

$300,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 14, 2024. 

Provide funds for right-of-way appraisal services 
for proposed highway projects on a statewide 
basis, as-needed, for two years under the 
Statewide Right-of-Way Appraisal Services 
agreement. 

 

 

29. 2200001386 
The Raleigh Company  
2245 Book Drive  
Henderson, KY 42420 

December 14, 2021 -  
December 14, 2024 

Right-of-Way 
Appraisal 

$309,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to  
December 14, 2024. 

Provide funds for right-of-way appraisal services 
for proposed highway projects on a statewide 
basis, as-needed, for two years under the 
Statewide Right-of-Way Appraisal Services 
agreement. 

 

 

30. 2200001387 
Kentucky Field Service Realty  
P. O. Box 921  
Hyden, KY 41749 

December 14, 2021 -  
December 14, 2024 

Right-of-Way 
Appraisal 

$300,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 14, 2024. 

Provide funds for right-of-way appraisal services 
for proposed highway projects on a statewide 
basis, as-needed, for two years under the 
Statewide Right-of-Way Appraisal Services 
agreement. 

 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

8 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 
31. 2200004569 
WSP USA, Inc.  
1792 Alysheba Way, Suite 230  
Lexington, KY 40509 

June 10, 2022 -  
March 20, 2025 

Engineering $1,148,643.00 Increase by $211,189.00;  
Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds for Final 
Structure Design for a bridge on KY 
2881 in Madison County over Silver 
Creek and two box culverts. 

Provide funds for preliminary roadway design and 
environmental services, including the preparation 
of engineering studies, identification of 
appropriate typical sections, identifying any utility 
impacts, performing drainage design, developing 
dependable cost estimates, and conducting and 
preparing documents for public meetings on 
Caleast Road (Kentucky 2881) in Madison 
County. 

 

 

32. 2300001039 
Palmer Engineering Company  
P. O. Box 747  
Winchester, KY 40392-0747 

September 23, 2022 -  
April 30, 2026 

Bridge 
Inspections 

$230,879.00 Increase by $26,930.00;  
Road Funds; 
Add funds for additional information 
to meet new SNBI requirements. 

Provide funds to perform routine element-level 
inspections for forty-five (45) bridges built as part 
of the Louisville-Southern Indiana Ohio River 
Bridges Project in downtown Louisville, Kentucky 
and Jeffersonville, Indiana. 

 

 

33. 2300001040 
HDR Engineering, Inc.  
2517 Sir Barton Way  
Lexington, KY 40509 

September 26, 2022 -  
January 23, 2024 

Engineering $188,960.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
January 23, 2024. 

Provide funds for NTIS Safety Inspections for the 
East End Tunnel. Safety and element level 
inspections are mandated by the FHWA and 
performed in accordance with National Tunnel 
Inspection Standards. 

 

 

34. 2300001932 
Aecom Technical Services, Inc.  
500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 1600  
Louisville, KY 40202 

February 23, 2023 -  
November 15, 2026 

Engineering $1,277,902.00 Increase by $98,604.00;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Add funds for additional design and 
analysis, and in-depth inspection 
services for repair plans on the Simon 
Kenton Bridge rehabilitation on US 62 
in Mason County. 

Provide funds for necessary repair plans with 
proposal documents for the Rehabilitation of the 
Simon Kenton carrying US-62X over the Ohio 
River and CSX Railroad in Mason County. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

9 

 
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 
35. 2200003403 
Taylor & Mulder, Inc.  
10508 Rivers Bend Lane  
Potomac, MD 20854 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Actuarial Review 
& Analysis 

$745,000.00 Increase by $200,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for 
unanticipated Property and Casualty 
rate filing reviews. 

Renew the contract to provide a detailed actuarial 
review and analysis, in writing, of Property and 
Casualty insurance company rate filings and of 
the impact of proposed legislative changes 
effecting Property and Casualty lines of insurance 
business. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
EASTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY 
36. 2065-2023 
K. Norman Berry Associates Architects, 
PLLC  
815 W Market Street, Suite 502  
Louisville, KY 40202 

May 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Architectural $680,500.00 Increase by $484,375.00;  
General Funds; 
Add funds for additional services to 
include phases B, C, and D. 

Provide funds for architectural design and 
engineering services for the Begley Building 
exterior repairs project. 

 

 

37. 2104-2023 
Central Kentucky Interpreter Referral, Inc.  
212 S. 2nd Street  
Danville, KY 40423 

July 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Interpreting  
Services 

$80,000.00 Increase by $35,000.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds due to an 
anticipated need for more services for 
the remainder of the fiscal year. 

Provide funds for interpreting services to deaf, 
deaf-blind individuals, and the entire university on 
an as-needed basis. 

 

 

 
FACILITIES & SUPPORT SERVICES 
38. 1900002340 
S&Me, Inc.  
3201 Spring Forest  
Raleigh, NC 27616 

August 20, 2018 -  
December 31, 2025 

Engineering $387,938.20 Increase by $79,950.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional design services for 
work as directed by the 
Commonwealth. 

Provide funds for civil engineering selection for 
quality control testing, rubberized chip-seal, and 
thin asphalt overlay grant programs at various 
locations. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

39. 2200000262 
Paladin, Inc.  
121 Old Lafayette Avenue  
Lexington, KY 40502 

July 21, 2021 -  
May 29, 2025 

Engineering $162,190.00 Increase by $16,325.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional design services for 
work as directed by the 
Commonwealth. 

Provide funds for mechanical and electrical 
engineering services for the FSS - Libraries and 
Archives HVAC replacement. 

 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

10 

 
FACILITIES & SUPPORT SERVICES 
40. 2200001132 
Patrick D. Murphy Company, Inc.  
P. O. Box 20835  
Louisville, KY 40250-0835 

November 15, 2021 -  
December 31, 2025 

Architectural $276,003.97 Increase by $40,795.38;  
Capital Construction Funds;  
Provide additional design services for 
work as directed by the 
Commonwealth. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the KSU Roof Repairs and Replacements at 
Kentucky State University. 

 

 

41. 2300001271 
EOP Architects PSC  
201 West Short Street, Suite 700  
Lexington, KY 40507 

November 21, 2022 -  
November 21, 2024 

Architectural $143,400.00 Increase by $9,900.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional design services for 
work as directed by the 
Commonwealth. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the FSS - L&N Building Exterior Upgrade 
located at 908 W. Broadway in Louisville, 
Kentucky. 

 

 

42. 2300001529 
GRW Engineers, Inc.  
801 Corporate Drive  
Lexington, KY 40503 

January 26, 2023 -  
January 26, 2025 

Engineering $224,270.00 Increase by $44,000.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional design services for 
work as directed by the 
Commonwealth. 

Provide funds for architectural and engineering 
services for mechanical, electrical, and plumbing 
designs for the Department of Corrections - East. 

 

 

43. 2300001530 
Biagi Chance Cummins London Titzer, Inc.  
9100 Marksfield Road, Suite 200  
Louisville, KY 40222 

January 26, 2023 -  
January 26, 2025 

Engineering $1,001,200.00 Increase by $33,000.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional design services for 
work as directed by the 
Commonwealth. 

Provide funds for architectural and engineering 
services for mechanical, electrical, and plumbing 
design for the Department of Corrections - West. 

 

 

44. 2300001753 
Patrick D. Murphy Company, Inc.  
P. O. Box 20835  
Louisville, KY 40250-0835 

February 15, 2023 -  
January 15, 2025 

Architectural $107,500.00 Increase by $82,500.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional design services for 
work as directed by the 
Commonwealth. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the Kentucky Horse Park (KHP) Visitor's 
Center, International Museum of the Horse, 
Gatehouse, and Restaurant roof repair and 
replacement. 

 

 

45. 2300003449 
Tate Hill Jacobs Architect, Inc.  
446 East High Street, Suite 250  
Lexington, KY 40507 

June 13, 2023 -  
June 13, 2025 

Architectural $931,850.00 Increase by $238,650.00;  
Capital Construction Funds; 
Provide additional design services for 
work as directed by the 
Commonwealth. 

Provide funds for architectural selection services 
for the KYTC Clay County District Office in 
Manchester, Kentucky. 

 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

11 

 
KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY 
46. 24-11 
Earth Tools Inc. d/b/a Apogee Climate and 
Energy Transitions  
316 Wapping Street, Room 204  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

August 01, 2023 -  
December 31, 2023 

Consulting $19,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2024. 

Provide funds to serve as a technical expert and 
advisor for assessing the feasibility of solar 
photovoltaic power generation at Land Grant 
program facilities; produce Solar Feasibility 
Assessment Report(s); and evaluate opinions for 
supplying solar power to specific Land Grant 
facilities. 

 

 

 
MURRAY STATE UNIVERSITY 
47. 025-23 
Ross-Tarrant Architects  
101 Old Lafayette Ave  
Lexington, KY 40502 

February 01, 2023 -  
 

Architectural / 
Engineering 

$2,537,338.75 Increase by $1,987,721.75;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for Phase 2-
5 design services. 

Provide funds for architectural/engineering 
services for a New Nursing Building. 

 

 

 
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
48. 2200000187 
Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.  
7227 Lee Deforest Drive  
Columbia, MD 21046 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Medical 
Staffing 

$31,260,000.00 Increase by $4,950,000.00;  
Other Funds; 
Provide additional funds to increase 
the Department of Juvenile Justice 
(Department 523) usage for the 
remaining term of the contract. 

Renew the contract to serve as a temporary 
staffing vendor providing medical staffing 
personnel in order for the Commonwealth to 
continue to provide critical health and welfare 
services to its citizens and meet the demand 
across all of Kentucky's 120 counties. 
 
Note: Awarded by the Finance and 
Administration Cabinet for multiple state 
agency use.  
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

12 

 
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
49. 2200003896 
Sedgwick Claims Management Services, 
Inc.  
8125 Sedgwick Way  
Memphis, TN 38125 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Claims 
Adjusting 

$750,000.00 Increase by $50,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for loss 
control risk services. 

Provide funds to inspect and evaluate state 
owned properties that have suffered a loss and 
submitted a claim to the Fire and Tornado Fund; 
provide complete and comprehensive reports of 
damaged property and negotiate loss settlement; 
investigative services as required in the 
evaluation of the loss and claim; and manage the 
loss and claim costs. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
50. 2200001931 
Baptist Health Medical Group, Inc.  
2701 Eastpoint Parkway  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

CDL 
Physicals 

$19,000.00 Increase by $5,000.00;  
Road Funds; 
Add funds due to additional exams 
needed to be performed. 

Renew contract to provide Commercial Drivers 
License (CDL) physicals for new hire employees 
that requires a CDL license to perform the job that 
they were hired; or a combination of new hire 
physical/CDL physical for new employees to the 
Transportation Cabinet that requires a CDL 
license to perform the job they were hired. 

 

 

51. 2200002011 
Baptist Health Medical Group, Inc.  
2701 Eastpoint Parkway  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

CDL 
Physicals 

$20,000.00 Increase by $6,000.00;  
Road Funds; 
Add funds due to additional exams 
needed to be performed. 

Renew the contract to provide Commercial 
Drivers License (CDL) physicals for new hire 
employees that requires a CDL license to perform 
the job that they were hired; or a combination of 
new hire physical/CDL physical for new 
employees to the Transportation Cabinet that 
requires a CDL license to perform the job they 
were hired. 

 

 

52. 2200002466 
Family Medicine Associates of 
Flemingsburg  
932 Elizaville Avenue  
Flemingsburg, KY 41041 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

CDL 
Physicals 

$30,000.00 Increase by $10,000.00;  
Road Funds; 
Add funds due to additional exams 
needed to be performed. 

Renew the contract for Commercial Drivers 
License (CDL) physicals for new hire employees 
that requires a CDL license to perform the job that 
they were hired; or a combination of new hire 
physical/CDL physical for new employees to the 
Transportation Cabinet that requires a CDL 
license to perform the job they were hired. 

 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- DECEMBER 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE  CONTRACT  CONTRACT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/  CONTRACT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

13 

 
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE 
53. 23-048 
Luckett & Farley Architects  
737 South Third Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2022 -  
 

Architectural / 
Engineering 

$4,704,140.00 Increase by $786,640.00;  
Bond Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to 
change in scope of services. 

Provide funds for architectural, engineering, and 
design services for the construction of a new 
engineering building on the Belknap Campus. 

 

 

 
WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY 
54. 232409 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2023 -  
June 30, 2024 

Graphics $163,000.00 Increase by $113,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Add funds for additional projects. 

Provide funds to design and install WKU logos in 
Diddle Arena and other various graphic projects. 

 

 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- December 2023 
MULTI-VENDOR ADDENDUM 

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

14 

 3. 2200000053    
1. KY0001170            
Naveed Ahmed 
106 Mountain View Court 
Pikeville, KY 41501 
 

2. KY0032588            
Dr. Ahsen Ali Butt 
160 Hospital Drive 
South Williamson, KY 41503 
 

3. KY0034453            
Smart MD, LLC 
2108 Winning Colors 
Lexington, KY 40509 
 

4. KY0003461            
Ellen M. Ballard MD, PLLC 
1941 Bishop Lane, Suite 402 
Louisville, KY 40218 
 

8. KY0029891            
Eye Centers of Southeast Kentucky 
1470 Cumberland Falls Highway 
Corbin, KY 40701 
 

11. KY0010501            
Jeffrey A. Carrico MD 
171 Young Road 
Hickory, KY 42051 
 

13. KY0055028            
Krishnan Challappa, PSC 
711 Foxfire Road 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 
 

14. KY0003460            
Sanker R. Chirumamilla 
169 Garred Street  
Pikeville, KY 41501 
 

16. KS0000476            
Richard M. Clouse 
306 Wilderness Road 
Glasgow, KY 42141 
 

18. KY0003459            
Mark L. Corbett 
511 Jarvis Lane 
Louisville, KY 40207 
 

21. KY0003518            
Dalawari Medical Services, LLC 
4870 Sadler RoadInnsbrook, Suite 300 
Glen Allen, VA 23060 
 

24. KY0036897            
Cecile Del Mundo 
777 Schuffletown Road 
Corbin, KY 40701 
 

26. KY0057521            
Desai Family Management and Consulting, LLC 
1205 Sebring Lane 
Lexington, KY 40513 
 

27. KY0050211            
David B. Drake 
2216 Terranova Court 
Lexington, KY 40513 
 

29. KY0056767            
Amit Dwivedi 
40521 Championship Court 
Prospect, KY 40059 
 

31. KY0054590            
Jason Robert Ford 
1007 Scott Avenue 
Ironton, OH 45638 
 

32. KY0051187            
Susan Galandiuk 
5609 River Knolls Drive 
Louisville, KY 40222 
 

34. KY0058498            
Randel C. Gibson 
410 Northpointe Lake Drive 
Oxford, MS 38655 
 

36. KY0011254            
Stephen Hall 
1 Weehawken Lane 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 

37. KY0062829            
Suhail Haque 
7372 Wolf Spring Trace 
Louisville, KY 40241 
 

41. KY0007742            
Mark Jorrisch 
1243 Cherokee Road. 
Louisville, KY 40204 
 

42. KY0045218            
Morton Kasdan 
4700 Old Brownsboro Court 
Louisville, KY 40207 
 

43. KY0001555            
The New Lexington Clinic, PSC 
P. O. Box 11790 
Lexington, KY 40578 
 

46. KY0003834            
Sathya S. Krishnasamy 
9919 Fringe Tree Court 
Louisville, KY 40241 
 

47. KY0058755            
George M. Kushner 
2706 Sycamore Woods Court 
Louisville, KY 40241 
 

51. KY0031802            
Neeraj Mahboob 
599 Woodsedge Drive 
London, KY 40741 
 

52. KY0060276            
Shari Meyerson 
3225 Wellington Lane 
Lexington, KY 40503 
 

55. KY0047005            
Endashaw Omer 
1012 Poplar Ridge Road 
Goshen, KY 40026 
 

56. KS0000787            
Margaret Hazzard Ormanoski 
109 Stonewall Drive 
Nicholasville, KY 40356 
 

59. KY0029853            
Melissa Platt 
Ul Department of Emergency Medicine 
530 South Jackson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
 

61. KY0046104            
Chandhiran Rangaswamy 
222 East Witherspoon Street, Unit 502 
Louisville, KY 40202 
 

66. KY0020903            
Bluegrass Family Wellness 
6001 Claymont Village Drive 
Crestwood, KY 40014 
 

67. KY0002683            
Marc J. Salzman 
4702 Chamberlain Lane 
Louisville, KY 40241 
 

68. KY0031934            
Lydia Samples Mattison MD 
15010 Bircham Road 
Louisville, KY 40245 
 

74. KY0058833            
David E. Tate 
7203 Fox Harbor Road 
Prospect, KY 40059 
 

79. KY0065757            
Muhammad Babar 
2107 Twin Hill Road 
Louisville, KY 40207 
 



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- December 2023 
MULTI-VENDOR ADDENDUM 

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

15 

81. KY0065749            
Larry D. Florman 
1416 Willow Avenue 
Louisville, KY 40204 
 

82. KY0065750            
Jiapeng Huang 
15119 Chestnut Ridge Circle 
Louisville, KY 40245 
 

83. KY0065834            
Roshan K. Mathew MD, PSC 
3110 Fairview Drive 
Owensboro, KY 42303 
 

84. KY0008037            
Mary Ann Barnes MD 
4240 Mary Ingles Highway 
Cold Spring, KY 41076 
 

85. KY0046435            
Pain Management Consultants, LLC 
1169 Eastern Parkway, Suite 2211 
Louisville, KY 40217 
 

86. KY0065748            
Kevin L. Burner 
901 Drakes Ridge Lane 
Bowling Green, KY 42103 
 

87. KY0003831            
Michael C. Cronen 
252 Whittington Parkway 
Louisville, KY 40222 
 

88. KY0030276            
Luther Daniel Hall 
137 Bluebird Drive 
Russell, KY 41169 
 

89. KS0004828            
Peter Edward Locken III 
6400 St. Andrews Drive 
Paducah, KY 42001 
 

90. KY0047423            
Kristine M. Lohr 
3713 Delaney Ferry Road 
Versailles, KY 40383 
 

91. KY0003457            
Natalie Beaven Miller 
306 Coralberry Road 
Louisville, KY 40207 
 

92. KY0046258            
Steven J. Reiss 
7 Rockledge Drive 
Louisville, KY 40222 
 

93. KY0054569            
Cardiothoracic Surgery Research Foundation 
201 Abraham Flexner Way, Suite 1200 
Louisville, KY 40202 
 

94. KY0067413            
Caitlin Briggs 
101 Castle Acre Way 
Georgetown, KY 40324 
 

95. KY0026275            
Stephen M. Cox 
3135 Custer Drive 
Lexington, KY 40517 
 

96. KY0042447            
Eric Endean 
800 Rose Street 
Lexington, KY 40536 
 

97. KY0058491            
Jessica Howard 
762 Chinoe Road 
Lexington, KY 40502 
 

98. KY0053816            
Timothy A. Jones 
2024 Magnolia Court 
Ashland, KY 41102 
 

99. KY0042977            
Scott Allan Klein 
5007 Clifford Road 
Louisville, KY 40222 
 

100. KY0014986            
Hameed I. Koury 
1110 Lancaster Road, Suite 3 
Richmond, KY 40475 
 

101. KY0046257            
Ashutosh Lohe 
507 Knox Street 
Barbourville, KY 40906 
 

102. KY0023047            
Rebound Orthopedics Sports Medicine 
101 Medical Heights Drive 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 

103. KY0067493            
Kasht Bhanjan, Inc. 
9403 Amber Ridge Court 
Louisville, KY 40272 
 

104. KY0015033            
Christopher K. Peters 
2152 Eastview Avenue 
Louisville, KY 40205 
 

105. KY0043792            
Julie E. Higgins 
6010 Hiddenaway Lane 
Versailles, KY 40383 
 

106. KY0014370            
Timothy G. Price MD 
1304 Hobbs Lane 
Fisherville, KY 40023 
 

107. KY0047939            
Richard J. Van Dam 
P. O. Box 3151 
West Somerset, KY 42564 
 

108. KS0013715            
Patricia Wiley Wheeler 
7428 Falls Ridge Court 
Louisville, KY 40241 
 

109. KY0071424            
UBHS, Inc. 
2900 Chamblee Tucker Road, Building 16 
Atlanta, GA 30341 
 

110. KS0017750            
Paula Dix Johnson 
4378 Loretto Road 
Springfield, KY 40069 
 

111. KY0073631            
Sajida Zubi Suleman 
9411 Truscott Falls Drive 
Prospect, KY 40059 
 

112. KY0073710            
Courtney Turner 
90 Crestwood Circle 
Prestonsburg, KY 41653 
 

113. KY0073865            
Samantha Baah 
3430 Newburg Road, Suite 150 
Louisville, KY 40218 
 

114. KY0073866            
Gerry-Lynn Wichmann 
3210 Falls Park Place 
Louisville, KY 40222 
 

115. KY0046438            
Ganesh S. Rao 
5115 Woodside Hill Road 
Louisville, KY 40222 
 

116. KY0073629            
Michael F. Powers 
2216 Savannah Lane 
Lexington, KY 40513 
 

117. KY0028884            
University of Louisville Physicians, Inc. 
401 East Chestnut Street 
Louisville, KY 40202-5700 
 

   



PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT LIST- December 2023 
MULTI-VENDOR ADDENDUM 

12/4/2023 
10:28 AM 
Ivory 

16 

 

5. 2300000073    
1. KY0028647            
Ashland Hospital Corporation 
2201 Lexington Avenue 
Ashland, KY 41101 
 

2. KY0057685            
Base 10 Genetics, Inc. 
6110 McFarland Station Drive, Unit 604 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 
 

3. KY0003787            
Biodiagnostic Labs 
2380 East 22nd Street 
Brooklyn, NY 11229 
 

4. KY0062474            
C19 Labs, LLC 
535 Wellington Way, Suite 330 
Lexington, KY 40503 
 

5. KY0056495            
DX Solutions 
110 Dewey Drive, Suite A 
Nicholasville, KY 40356 
 

6. KY0018369            
Ethos Holding Corporation 
29 East 6th Street 
Newport, KY 41071 
 

7. KY0051563            
Gravity Diagnostics, LLC 
632 Russell Street 
Covington, KY 41011 
 

8. KY0003353            
Labtox,LLC 
2617 Old Rosebud Road, Suite 280 
Lexington, KY 40509 
 

9. KY0056548            
Lexar Laboratories and Analysis, LLC 
3221 Summit Square Place, Suite 100/150 
Lexington, KY 40509 
 

10. KS0011161            
Maverick Health 
P.O. Box 880725 
Boca Raton, FL 33488 
 

11. KY0056311            
Pearl Medical, PLLC 
2202 Buechel Avenue 
Louisville, KY 40218 
 

12. KY0057937            
Pinnacle Health Management, LLC 
21992 Main Street, Suite 2 
Hyden, KY 41749 
 

13. KY0057259            
Qualitox Laboratories 
1556 Island Avenue 
McKees Rocks, PA 15136 
 

14. KY0003774            
Vitality DX, LLC 
2277 Thunderstick Drive, Suite 200 
Lexington, KY 40505 
 

15. KS0010933            
Mako Medical Laboratories, LLC 
8461 Garvey Drive 
Raleigh, NC 27616 
 

16. KS0020208            
Plexusdx, Inc. 
6110 McFarland Station Drive, Unit 604 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 
 

 


